
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WESTMORELAND COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR**

and

GERALD W. MABE,

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor
GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
RITA A. ROPPOLO
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework4

 1. Section 932(f)'s statute of limitations4

 2. Section 921(c)(4)'s fifteen-year presumption5

 B. Proceedings Below.....6

 C. Facts7

 1. General facts.....7

 2. Facts concerning timeliness.....7

 3. Facts concerning rebuttal of the fifteen-year presumption10

 D. Decisions Below10

 1. The ALJ finds the claim timely and awards benefits.....10

 2. The Board remands on timeliness while affirming the ALJ's
 Discrediting of Westmoreland Coal's Doctors12

 3. The ALJ finds the miner's claim untimely and denies benefits.....13

 4. The Board reverses the ALJ's finding of untimeliness and awards
 benefits.....14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT18

 A. Standard of Review.....18

 B. The Board properly found the miner’s claim timely as a matter of law18

 C. The Board properly discredited the medical opinions of Westmoreland Coal’s doctors because they mistakenly assumed the miner did not suffer from pneumoconiosis.....21

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arch of Kentucky, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 556 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	13, 18
<i>Big Branch Resources, Inc. v. Ogle</i> , 737 F.3d 1063 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	23
<i>Elm Grove Coal v. Director, OWCP</i> , 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Hobbs v. Clinchfield Coal Co.</i> , 45 F.3d 819 (4th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Hobet Mining LLC v. Epling</i> , 783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Milburn Colliery Co. v. Hicks</i> , 138 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens</i> , 724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Mullins Coal Co., Inc., of Va. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 484 U.S. 135 (1987)	18
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 718 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2013)	12

<i>Scott v. Mason Coal Co.</i> , 289 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2002)	13, 24
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Min. Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	24
<i>Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Cox</i> , 602 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Bender</i> , 782 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2015)	22

Statutes

Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2012)	
30 U.S.C. § 901(a)	21
30 U.S.C. § 902(b)	21
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4).....	5, 6, 22
30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2
30 U.S.C. § 932(f).....	4, 12, 14
Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 921(c)	2

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 718.102	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.106	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.202	24

20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1)-(2)	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(3)	24
20 C.F.R. § 718.305	5
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(a)	22
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(1)(i)	6
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(2)(ii)	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.308	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.308(a)	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.308(b)	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.308(c)	4

Other Sources

Black’s Law Dictionary (deluxe 9th ed. 2009)	23
